
 
 

 

  
 
 

  

Agenda for the Tuesday, May 2, 2023, Regular Meeting 
6:00 p.m., Council Chambers, 100 Georgia Avenue 

  

 

 

Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals 
Wesley Summers 

Chairman 
        Bill Burkhalter  Kathie Stallworth 
        Jim Newman  Kevin Scaggs 

 
CITIZEN ASSISTANCE: Individuals requiring special assistance or a sign interpreter to participate in the meeting are 

asked to please notify the Department of Planning and Development  
48 hours prior to the meeting at 803-441-4221. 

 
REGULAR MEETING 

 
1. Call to Order – 6:00 p.m. 
 
2. Roll Call 

 
3. Approval of Minutes – Minutes of the Regular Meeting of April 11, 2023. 

 
4. Confirmation of Agenda  

 
5. ZV23-005 –  A request by Margaret Reddy and Gordon Colley and Wayne and Patricia 

Carpenter for a variance from the minimum lot width from Article 3, Section 3.5, Dimensional 
Standards in The Base Zoning District, Table 3-3 Dimensional Standards. The request affects 
approximately 0.89 ac and approximately 0.63 ac zoned R-7, Small-Lot, Single-Family Residential 
located at 511 and 517 Ponce de Leon Avenue, TPN 007-14-17-002 and TPN 007-14-17-011. 
 

 
a. Public Hearing – The purpose of the hearing is to receive public comment on the 

application. 
b. Consideration – Consideration of Application ZV23-005 by the Board of Zoning 

Appeals. 
 

6. Adjourn 

Board of 
Zoning Appeals 













Department of Planning  
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Project Staff Report 
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SECTION 1: PROJECT SUMMARY 

 
Project Name Ponce de Leon Avenue Driveway 
Applicant Margaret Reddy and Gordon Colley 
Address/Location 511 Ponce de Leon Avenue  
Parcel Number 007-14-17-002 
Total Development Size ±0.89 ac 
Existing Zoning R-7, Small Lot, Single-Family Residential 
Overlay N/A 
Variance Requested Article 3 Section 3.5 of NADC, Table 3-3, Dimensional Standards 

 
 
 

SECTION 2: BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CONSIDERATION 
 
Per NADC § 18.4.5.4.2, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall hear and decide appeals for variances 
from the requirements of Article 3, Zoning Districts, and Article 13, Signs, when strict 
application of the regulations would result in unnecessary hardship.  
 
A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board of Zoning 
Appeals makes and explains in writing, all of the following:  
 

1. An unnecessary hardship exists;  
2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 

property;  
3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;  
4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of 

property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 
property; and 

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures 
that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of 
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excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 
2008-18)  

6. In the approval of an application for a variance from the provisions of Article 13, Signs, 
regulating the size, height, appearance, or location of a sign, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals shall also find that no alternative signage solution that complies with the 
provisions of Article 13 is available and would provide adequate visibility, recognition 
and understanding. 

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:  
a. To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district.  
b. To extend physically a nonconforming use of land.  
c. To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  

8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be 
granted. 

9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 
shall not be considered grounds for a variance.  

10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, 
or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or 
general welfare.  

Based on these findings of fact, the Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with 
conditions, or deny the request. 
 

SECTION 3: PUBLIC NOTICE 
 

Per NADC Table 5-1, 6. Variance, the application and description were advertised via a public 
notice describing the variance request and advertising the scheduled date of the Board of Zoning 
Appeals hearing in The Star and www.northaugustasc.gov on April 19, 2023.  A written notice of 
the variance request and scheduled date of the Board of Zoning Appeals hearing was mailed to 
the owners of property within 200 feet of the subject property on April 19, 2023.  The property 
was posted with the required public notice on April 19, 2023.  

 

SECTION 4: SITE HISTORY 
 

The subject property was approved for a rezoning in 2012 from PD, Planned Development, to R-
7, Small Lot, Single-Family Residential.  A minor subdivision plat was submitted to the Planning 
Department and approved in 2013 for proposed duplex units. In 2014, a two-story single family 
residence was constructed on the property. 
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SECTION 5: EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS 

 

 Existing Land Use Future Land Use Zoning 

Subject 
Parcel 

Residential Single 
Family 

Low Density Residential R-7, Small Lot, Single-Family 
Residential 

North  Public Use Public Facilities P, Public Use 

South Golf Course Golf Course Facility PD, Planned Development 
East Residential Single 

Family 
Low Density Residential R-7, Small Lot, Single-Family 

Residential 
West Residential Single 

Family 
Low Density Residential R-7, Small Lot, Single-Family 

Residential 
 

 
Access – The site currently is accessible from Ponce de Leon Avenue. 

Topography – The subject property has leveled topography and generally rises from south 
towards the Ponce de Leon roadway. 

Utilities – Water and wastewater lines are available along Ponce de Leon Avenue. 

Floodplain – The parcel is located in an area of minimal flood hazard and not within a federally 
regulated floodplain. 

Drainage Basin – The subject property is within the Waterworks Basin.  The Waterworks Basin is 
a very large basin in the city that handles tremendous flows during rain events. The basin drains 
the area from Knox Avenue including Kroger, Lowes, Walmart, Belk, Publix, Lidl, and Big Lots 
Shopping Centers, Summerfield Park, Edgefield Heights, and Atomic Road businesses. Much of 
this water flows through Edenfield Park until it converges beside the Public Safety Complex to 
the primary basin stream along Riverside Boulevard and then through The River Golf Course and 
its pond system to the Savannah River. The basin is sampled at Shoreline Drive just before it 
empties to the river. The basin's stormwater system has been updated to prevent historical 
flooding on Buena Vista Avenue.  
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SECTION 6: STAFF EVALUATION AND ANALYSIS 

 
The applicant requests a variance from the minimum lot width requirements of the North 
Augusta Development Code to allow for a separate driveway.  
 
 
Following is analysis required by NADC §5.1.4.5.b (Staff summary of applicant statements are 
bulleted; staff commentary is italicized.) 

  
1. An unnecessary hardship exists;  

• The applicant states sharing the gravel driveway with their neighbors is becoming a 
challenge since they have different ideas on how to create an upscale, but not too 
costly, entrance for both households.  It’s also difficult for the neighbors when 
getting in and out of their paved portion where it becomes gravel. 

 
Staff notes that a portion of the shared driveway is paved, with the paved portion in 
close proximity to the residence.  Majority of the driveway is gravel. 
 
 

2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 
property;  
• The applicant states they would like to deed enough of the easement that they 

currently own to their neighbors to allow for two separate driveways.  The applicant 
wants to divide in half the current total road frontage of 60 feet, which is about 20 
feet on their neighbor’s side of the easement, with 40 feet being on the applicant’s 
side of the driveway.  The applicant understands that it will most likely increase 
property value and taxes by having separate driveways.  However, it would allow the 
applicant and the neighbor to have separate entrances and plenty of room to turn 
around when getting closer to their house. 
 
Staff notes that applicant wants to reduce their road frontage of 39.97 feet to 33.97 
feet, which is a six-foot difference.  Staff also notes that the topography of the 
subject property is relatively leveled, with 511 Ponce de Leon Avenue being slightly 
elevated, with the neighboring property, 517 Ponce de Leon Avenue sloping slightly 
downward near the rear of the property.  The adjacent property’s road frontage 
would be go from 20 feet to 26 feet. 
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3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;  
• The applicant states that their neighbors have individual driveways, which are more 

appealing and maneuverable for each household. 
 
Staff notes that surrounding properties have individual driveways.    
 

4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of 
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 
property; and  
• The applicant states that themselves and their neighbors, The Carpenters, would like 

to be able to make individual decisions for upgrading each entrance as one another 
can afford and implement. 

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures 
that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of 
excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 
2008-18)  
• The applicant states that the overall value by having two separate driveways like all 

the other neighbors have, would be a positive impact on how this little 
neighborhood/area looks.  The applicant believes it would add character and 
continuity, and in no way be harmful to the character of the district. 
 
 

6. In the approval of an application for a variance from the provisions of Article 13, Signs, 
regulating the size, height, appearance, or location of a sign, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals shall also find that no alternative signage solution that complies with the 
provisions of Article 13 is available and would provide adequate visibility, recognition 
and understanding. 
• Not applicable 
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7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:  

a To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district.  
Minimum lot width required in the R-7, Small Lot, Single-Family 
Residential zoning district is 40 feet. 

b To extend physically a nonconforming use of land.  
The variance does not extend a physically nonconforming use of land. 

c To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  
The application does not propose a change to the zoning district 
boundaries. 
 

8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be 
granted.  
• The applicant states that this was the condition of the property when purchased 

from the previous owner. 
 

 
9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 

shall not be considered grounds for a variance.  
 

Staff notes that the fact that the property may be utilized more profitably is not the 
primary purpose of the request. 
 

10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, 
or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or 
general welfare. 
  

 
Possible conditions of approval by Staff: 

• The variance is limited to only the subject property.          
• Staff is open to suggestions for other conditions from the Board. 
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SECTION 7: ATTACHMENTS 

 
1) Aerial 
2) Topography 
3) Current Zoning 
4) Site Photos 
5) Public Notice 
6) Application Materials 

 

cc.  Margaret Reddy, via email 
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City of  
North Augusta, South Carolina  

Board of Zoning Appeals 
  

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 
  
The North Augusta Board of Zoning Appeals will hold a public hearing at its regular monthly meeting 
beginning at 6:00 PM on Tuesday, May 2, 2023 in the Council Chambers, North Augusta Municipal 
Center, 100 Georgia Avenue, North Augusta, South Carolina, to receive public input on the following 
applications:  
 
ZV23-005 – A request by Margaret Reddy and Gordon Colley and Wayne and Patricia Carpenter for a 
variance from the minimum lot width from Article 3, Section 3.5, Dimensional Standards in The Base 
Zoning District, Table 3-3 Dimensional Standards. The request affects approximately 0.89 ac and 
approximately 0.63 ac zoned R-7, Small-Lot, Single-Family Residential located at 511 and 517 Ponce de 
Leon Avenue, TPN 007-14-17-002 and TPN 007-14-17-011. 
 
 
Documents related to the application will be available for public inspection after April 27, 2023 in the 
offices of the Department of Planning and Development on the second floor of the Municipal Center, 
100 Georgia Avenue, North Augusta, South Carolina and online at www.northaugustasc.gov.  All 
residents and property owners interested in expressing a view on these cases are encouraged to attend 
or provide written comments to planning@northaugustasc.gov.  
 
CITIZEN ASSISTANCE: Individuals needing special assistance or a sign interpreter to participate in the 
meeting are asked to please notify the Department of Planning and Development at 803-441-4221 at 
least 48 hours prior to the meeting.  
 

http://www.northaugustasc.gov/
mailto:planning@northaugustasc.gov
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